
DATE PRINTED: DECEMBER 29, 2025  EXPORT SCHEDULE B CHANGES EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2026 PAGE 1 OF 1

DISCLAIMERS:

FOOTNOTES:
1. ONE-TO-ONE RENUMBER; LITTLE TO NO CHANGE IN COVERAGE
2. UNIT OF QUANTITY CHANGE; SECOND UNIT OF QUANTITY ADDED

1. THE DESCRIPTIONS IN THIS TABLE ARE LIMITED TO 150 SPACES. TO DETERMINE THE COMPLETE COMMODITY DESCRIPTIONS, SEE THE LATEST PUBLICATION OF THE SCHEDULE B OF THE 
UNITED STATES ON THE U.S. CENSUS BUREAU WEBSITE:  HTTPS://WWW.CENSUS.GOV/FOREIGN-TRADE/SCHEDULES/B/INDEX.HTML

2. THIS 'OBSOLETE TO NEW' TABLE IS NOT AN OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OF THE U.S. CENSUS BUREAU AND REPRESENTS ONLY THE ECONOMIC INDICATORS DIVISION'S OPINION OF HOW THE 
NEW CLASSIFICATIONS RELATE TO THOSE BEING END DATED. THESE CODE RELATIONSHIPS ARE NOT REVIEWED BY ANY OTHER AGENCY, AND THIS REFERENCE FILE IS INTENDED TO BE USED 
ONLY AS A GUIDE FOR TRADE DATA USERS. FOR REPORTING PURPOSES, REFER TO THE ACTUAL EXPORT CLASSIFICATION REPORTING MANUAL (SCHEDULE B) AND RELATED DOCUMENTS.
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FOOT-
NOTES OBSOLETE B NEW B LONG DESCRIPTION UOM 1 UOM 2

1207290000 COTTON SEEDS, EXCEPT FOR SOWING, WHETHER OR NOT BROKEN KG
1207290010 COTTON SEEDS OF A KIND USED FOR ANIMAL FEED KG
1207290090 OTHER COTTON SEEDS, EXCEPT FOR SOWING, WHETHER OR NOT BROKEN KG

3815120000 SUPPORTED CATALYSTS: WITH PRECIOUS METAL OR PRECIOUS METAL COMPOUNDS AS THE ACTIVE SUBSTANCE KG
3815120010 SUPPORTED CATALYSTS: WITH PLATINUM GROUP METALS AS THE ACTIVE SUBSTANCE KG
3815120090 SUPPORTED CATALYSTS: WITH PRECIOUS METAL OR PRECIOUS METAL COMPOUNDS AS THE ACTIVE SUBSTANCE, NESOI KG

7115900000 OTHER ARTICLES OF PRECIOUS METAL OR OF METAL CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL, NESOI GM
7115900010 OTHER ARTICLES OF PRECIOUS METAL OR OF METAL CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL, OF GOLD GM
7115900090 OTHER ARTICLES OF PRECIOUS METAL OR OF METAL CLAD WITH PRECIOUS METAL, NESOI GM

1 7602000095 RECYCLABLE ALUMINUM FROM INDUSTRIAL PROCESSES, INCLUDING TURNINGS, BORINGS, SHAVINGS, FILINGS, CLIPPINGS AND CHIPS KG
7602000055 RECYCLABLE ALUMINUM FROM INDUSTRIAL PROCESSES, INCLUDING TURNINGS, BORINGS, SHAVINGS, FILINGS, CLIPPINGS AND CHIPS KG

7602000097 OTHER RECYCLABLE ALUMINUM KG
7602000045 RECYCLABLE ALUMINUM AUTO AND TRUCK WHEELS KG
7602000065 OTHER RECYCLABLE ALUMINUM KG

1 7602000098 ALUMINUM WASTE AND SCRAP, NESOI KG
7602000075 ALUMINUM WASTE AND SCRAP, NESOI KG

2 8504210020 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY NOT EXCEEDING 50 KVA NO
8504210020 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY NOT EXCEEDING 50 KVA NO KG

2 8504210040 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 50 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 100 KVA NO
8504210040 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 50 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 100 KVA NO KG

2 8504210060 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 100 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 500 KVA NO
8504210060 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 100 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 500 KVA NO KG

2 8504210080 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 500 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 650 KVA NO
8504210080 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 500 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 650 KVA NO KG

2 8504220040 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 650 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 2,500 KVA NO
8504220040 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 650 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 2,500 KVA NO KG

2 8504220080 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMER HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 2,500 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 10,000 KVA NO
8504220080 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMER HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 2,500 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 10,000 KVA NO KG

2 8504230040 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 10,000 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 100,000 KVA NO
8504230040 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 10,000 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 100,000 KVA NO KG

2 8504230080 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 100,000 KVA NO
8504230080 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMERS HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 100,000 KVA NO KG

2 8504320000 TRANSFORMERS, HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 1 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 16 KVA, NESOI NO
8504320000 TRANSFORMERS, HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 1 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 16 KVA, NESOI NO KG
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2 8504330020 TRANSFORMERS, HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 16 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 50 KVA, NESOI NO

8504330020 TRANSFORMERS, HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 16 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 50 KVA, NESOI NO KG
2 8504330040 TRANSFORMERS, HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 50 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 500 KVA, NESOI NO

8504330040 TRANSFORMERS, HAVING A POWER HANDLING CAPACITY EXCEEDING 50 KVA BUT NOT EXCEEDING 500 KVA, NESOI NO KG
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1207290000 COTTON SEEDS, EXCEPT FOR SOWING KG 0 00110 22230 111920 00
1207290010 COTTON SEEDS OF A KIND USED FOR ANIMAL FEED KG 0 00110 22230 111920 00
1207290090 OTHER COTTON SEEDS KG 0 00110 22230 111920 00

3815120000 SUPPORTED CATALYSTS W PREC METAL/PREC MTL COMPND KG 1 12550 59883 325180 00
3815120010 SUPPORTED CATALYSTS W PLATINUM GRP MTL KG 1 12550 59883 325180 00
3815120090 OTH SUPPORTED CATALYSTS W PREC MTL/PREC MTL COMPND KG 1 12550 59883 325180 00

7115900000 OTH PREC METL ARTCLS OR ARTCLS CLAD W PM, NESOI GM 1 12300 89749 331491 00
7115900010 OTH PREC METL ARTCLS OR ARTCLS CLAD W PM, OF GOLD GM 1 12300 89749 331491 00
7115900090 OTH PREC METL ARTCLS OR ARTCLS CLAD W PM, NESOI GM 1 12300 89749 331491 00

1 7602000095 RECYCLABLE ALUMINUM FROM INDUSTRIAL PROCESSES KG 1 12200 28823 910000 00
7602000055 RECYCLABLE ALUMINUM FROM INDUSTRIAL PROCESSES KG 1 12200 28823 910000 00

7602000097 OTHER RECYCLABLE ALUMINUM KG 1 12200 28823 910000 00
7602000045 RECYCLABLE ALUMINUM AUTO AND TRUCK WHEELS KG 1 12200 28823 910000 00
7602000065 OTHER RECYCLABLE ALUMINUM KG 1 12200 28823 910000 00

1 7602000098 ALUMINUM WASTE AND SCRAP, NESOI KG 1 12200 28823 910000 00
7602000075 ALUMINUM WASTE AND SCRAP, NESOI KG 1 12200 28823 910000 00

2 8504210020 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMER LT=50 KVA NO 1 20000 77111 335311 00
8504210020 LIQUID DIELECTRIC TRANSFORMER LT=50 KVA NO KG 1 20000 77111 335311 00

2 8504210040 LIQUID DIELECT TRANSFORMER GT 50KVA BUT LT=100KVA NO 1 20000 77111 335311 00
8504210040 LIQUID DIELECT TRANSFORMER GT 50KVA BUT LT=100KVA NO KG 1 20000 77111 335311 00

2 8504210060 LIQUID DIELECT TRANSFORMER GT 100KVA BUT LT=500KVA NO 1 20000 77111 335311 00
8504210060 LIQUID DIELECT TRANSFORMER GT 100KVA BUT LT=500KVA NO KG 1 20000 77111 335311 00

2 8504210080 LIQUID DIELECT TRANSFORMER GT 500KVA BUT LT=650KVA NO 1 20000 77111 335311 00
8504210080 LIQUID DIELECT TRANSFORMER GT 500KVA BUT LT=650KVA NO KG 1 20000 77111 335311 00

2 8504220040 LIQUID DLCTC TRANSFORM GT 650KVA BUT LT= 2500 KVA NO 1 20000 77111 335311 00
8504220040 LIQUID DLCTC TRANSFORM GT 650KVA BUT LT= 2500 KVA NO KG 1 20000 77111 335311 00

2 8504220080 LIQUID DLCTC TRANSFORM GT 2500KVA BUT LT=10000 KVA NO 1 20000 77111 335311 00
8504220080 LIQUID DLCTC TRANSFORM GT 2500KVA BUT LT=10000 KVA NO KG 1 20000 77111 335311 00

2 8504230040 LIQUID DLCTC TRANSFORM GT 10000 BUT LT=100000 KVA NO 1 20000 77111 335311 00
8504230040 LIQUID DLCTC TRANSFORM GT 10000 BUT LT=100000 KVA NO KG 1 20000 77111 335311 00

2 8504230080 LIQUID DLCTC TRANSFORMER EXCEEDING 100,000 KVA NO 1 20000 77111 335311 00
8504230080 LIQUID DLCTC TRANSFORMER EXCEEDING 100,000 KVA NO KG 1 20000 77111 335311 00

2 8504320000 TRANSFORMERS, GT 1 KVA BUT LT=16 KVA, NESOI NO 1 20000 77119 334416 00
8504320000 TRANSFORMERS, GT 1 KVA BUT LT=16 KVA, NESOI NO KG 1 20000 77119 334416 00
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2 8504330020 TRANSFORMERS, GT 16 KVA BUT LT= 50 KVA, NESOI NO 1 20000 77119 335311 00

8504330020 TRANSFORMERS, GT 16 KVA BUT LT= 50 KVA, NESOI NO KG 1 20000 77119 335311 00
2 8504330040 TRANSFORMERS, GT 50 KVA BUT LT= 500 KVA, NESOI NO 1 20000 77119 335311 00

8504330040 TRANSFORMERS, GT 50 KVA BUT LT= 500 KVA, NESOI NO KG 1 20000 77119 335311 00
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